

No. 25-7373

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ATTICUS HEMLOCK,

PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Statement of Facts.....	2
2. Procedural History	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. UNDER <i>PAYTON V. NEW YORK</i> , LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WHEN THEY REMAINED OUTSIDE, COERCED MR. HEMLOCK TO LEAVE HIS HOME, AND ARRESTED HIM WITHOUT A WARRANT.	7
A. <u>This Court Should Adopt the Broad View of the <i>Payton</i> Rule and Hold That Constructive Entry Crosses the <i>Payton</i> Threshold.</u>	8
B. <u>The Officers Crossed the <i>Payton</i> Threshold Through Constructive Entry and Effectively Arrested Mr. Hemlock Inside of His Home. ..</u>	9
1. The officers coerced Mr. Hemlock to step outside of his home.....	10
2. By coercing Mr. Hemlock outside, the officers constructively entered his home.....	14
II. MS. REISER DID NOT HAVE APPARENT AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO THE SEARCH OF A CLOSED, UNMARKED CARDBOARD BOX FOUND IN THE ONLY ACCESS POINT TO MR. HEMLOCK’S PRIVATE LOFT.	17

A.	<u>Ms. Reiser’s Consent Was Expressly Limited to the Common Areas on the First Floor, So the Search of the Container Was Invalid.</u>	18
1.	Ms. Reiser’s statements defined the scope of her authority...	19
2.	Because Ms. Reiser’s consent was expressly limited to common areas, the staircase and cardboard box fell outside the scope of her apparent authority.	21
B.	<u>Apparent Authority is Absent Here Because Officers Could Not Reasonably Believe Ms. Reiser Had Joint Control or Access to the Staircase or Cardboard Box.</u>	22
III.	THE EVIDENCE OF MS. COPPERHEAD’S CHARACTER FOR UNTRUTHFULNESS SHOULD HAVE BEEN ADMITTED AT TRIAL BECAUSE RULE 806 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE DOES NOT IMPLICATE RULE 608(b) AND THE EVIDENCE IS PROBATIVE UNDER RULE 403.....	24
A.	<u>Rule 806 Allows the Introduction of Ms. Copperhead’s Academic Violation Report and Job Application as Extrinsic Evidence of the Non-Testifying Hearsay Declarant’s Character for Untruthfulness Because 608(b) Limits Extrinsic Evidence on Cross-Examination of Testifying Witnesses.</u>	25
1.	This Court should apply <i>United States v. Friedman</i> to Mr. Hemlock’s case because Rule 608(b) does not apply outside of cross-examination and Rule 806 allows the introduction of extrinsic evidence.	26
2.	The Fourteenth Circuit erroneously applied the decisions of <i>Saada</i> and <i>United States v. White</i> , because the Third and D.C. Circuits misinterpreted Rule 806 and Mr. Hemlock’s position is distinguishable from both cases.	29
B.	<u>Due to the Impossibility of Impeachment or Cross-Examination, the Extrinsic Evidence Should Be Admitted Because Rule 608(b) Would Allow Mr. Hemlock to Confront Ms. Copperhead if the Declarant Had Testified and the Evidence Comports With Rule 403.</u>	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Case Authority</u>	
<i>United States Supreme Court</i>	
<i>Amos v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 315 (1921).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	31
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 542 (1968).....	17
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	9
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 582 (1946).....	17
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991).....	9
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	19
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	10, 18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	34
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	15
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	7
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	33
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	18
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 222 U.S. 513 (1912).....	31
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	18
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. Of Mich., S. Div.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	14
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970).....	17
<i>Circuit Courts of Appeal</i>	
<i>Blok v. United States</i> , 188 F.2d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 1951).....	21, 22
<i>Churchill v. Waters</i> , 977 F.2d 1114 (7th Cir. 1992)	33, 34
<i>Cipres v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 95 (9th Cir. 1965)	18
<i>Donovan v. A.A. Beiro Construction Co.</i> , 746 F.2d 894 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Eldridge v. United States</i> , 302 F.2d 463 (4th Cir. 1962)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Hemlock v. United States</i> , No. 24-1833 (14th Cir. 2025)	2
<i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002)	9, 15
<i>Sartain v. United States</i> , 303 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1962)	20
<i>Stein v. United States</i> , 166 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1948)	20
<i>United States v. Al-Azzawy</i> , 784 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1989)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>United States v. Carrion</i> , 809 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 336 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2003)	11–14
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gant</i> , 112 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Garrido-Santana</i> , 360 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Grayer</i> , 232 F. App’x. 446 (6th Cir. 2007)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 107 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 1997)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 626 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1980)	15–17
<i>United States v. Lakich</i> , 23 F.3d 1203 (7th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>United States v. Lemmons</i> , 282 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 425 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 872 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1989)	7, 8, 11, 14 15
<i>United States v. Melgar</i> , 227 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2000)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 743 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984)	7, 8, 11, 14–17
<i>United States v. Quaempts</i> , 411 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2005)	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Saada</i> , 212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Saari</i> , 272 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010)	18, 22–24
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 430 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2005)	10, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 426 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. White</i> , 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Whitefield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	22–24
<i>United States Ex Rel Cabey v. Mazurkiewicz</i> , 431 F.2d 839 (3d Cir. 1970).....	19
<i>United States District Courts</i>	
<i>United States v. Andrade</i> , 2025 WL 670456 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2025).....	32
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 1989 WL 58223 (N.D. Ill. May. 19, 1989)	34
<i>United States v. Hemlock</i> , No. 24-cr-795 (N.D. Boerum Apr. 3, 2024)	2
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 413 (D. Conn. 2003).....	31
<i>United States v. Uvino</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	32
<u>Constitutional Amendments</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2, 7, 17
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(5)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1201(d)	5
<u>Federal Rules of Evidence</u>	
Fed. R. Evid. 401	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Evid. 403	24, 32, 34
Fed. R. Evid. 608	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 613	27, 30–32
Fed. R. Evid. 806	<i>passim</i>

Secondary Sources

31 A.L.R. 3d 1078, § 2.5 (1953).....	24
<i>Effective Consent to Search and Seizure</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 260 (1964)	17, 19, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b) Advisory Committee’s Notes on 2003 Amendment	26, 28, 31
Fed. R. Evid. 806 Advisory Committee’s Notes on 2003 Amendment.....	27, 31, 33, 34
